As part of the existing conditions analysis, evaluating crash data across a spectrum of locations over a 
5-year period is necessary. The crash data from 2019-2023 was compiled from the MassDOT’s Crash 
Data Portal on Route 3A/Hancock Street within the project limits. A total of seven hundred sixteen 
(716) crashes were recorded within the project limits, with two hundred sixty-one (261) in project 
area 1 and four hundred fifty-five (455) in project area 2. The crash data summary can be found in 
Appendix B. 

The most frequent crash types along the corridor were 241 angle, 207 rear-end, and 137 sideswipe 
(vehicles traveling in the same direction) crashes. Project Area 1 had 95 angle, 76 rear-end, and 51